

No. S280598

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY
MADRIGAL,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Third District,
Civil No. C090463

Appeal from Placer County Superior
Court, Case No. SCV0038395
Honorable Michael Jones

**HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA'S OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

*Jennifer T. Persky (SBN 274804)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
19191 South Vermont Avenue, Suite 900
Torrance, CA 90502
Telephone: (424)221-7400
Facsimile: (424) 221-7499
jennifer.persky@nelsonmullins.com

*Robert L. Wise (Pro Hac Vice
Application pending)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
PO Box 12337
Richmond, VA 23241
Telephone: (804) 533-3779
Facsimile: (804) 616-4129
robert.wise@nelsonmullins.com

Soheyl Tahsildoost (SBN: 271294)
Kainoa Kane Aliviado (SBN: 308382)
THETA LAW FIRM, LLP
15901 Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 270
Lawndale, CA 90260
Telephone: (424) 297-3103
Facsimile: (424) 286-2244
st@thetafirm.com
ka@thetafirm.com

Julian G. Senior (SBN 219098)
SJL Law, P.C.
841 Apollo Street, Suite 300
El Segundo, CA 90245
Telephone: (424) 290-0720
Facsimile: (424) 290-0721
julian@sjllegal.com

Attorneys for
Hyundai Motor America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs cannot establish that the legislative history materials
 are collectively eligible for judicial notice..... 9

 B. The few documents actually cited in the Opening Brief are
 ineligible for judicial notice 13

Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> , (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	8, 15, 17, 19
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	18
<i>Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	11
<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1568	10
<i>Kizer v. Hanna</i> , (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1	9
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , (1994) 9 Cal.4th 263	9
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	15, 19
<i>Madrigal v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 385	18, 19, 25

<i>Mangini v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057	8, 11, 15
<i>Mansell v. Bd. of Admin. of the Pub. Employees' Retirement System</i> , (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 539	13
<i>McDowell v. Watson</i> , (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155	15, 18
<i>Medical Board v. Superior Court</i> , (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 163	8
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	18
<i>Peltier v. McCloud River R.R. Co.</i> , (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1809	19
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166	19
<i>People v. Stoll</i> , (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136	8

<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> , (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049	18, 19
<i>South Bay Creditors Trust v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1068	18
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , (7th Cir. 1991) 927 F.2d 955	13

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 998.....	<i>passim</i>
Evid. Code section 450.....	15
Evidence Code section 451	10
Evidence Code section 452	7, 8, 11
Evidence Code section 453	8, 10

Rules

California Rules of Court Rule 8.252(a)(2).....	12, 13
---	--------

Hyundai Motor America (HMA) opposes Plaintiffs Oscar and Audrey Madrigal's (Plaintiffs) Motion for Judicial Notice. Plaintiffs move for judicial notice of certain historical legislative materials as to Code of Civil Procedure section 998.¹ Plaintiffs argue that judicial notice is appropriate because the materials are (1) judicially noticeable, and (2) relevant to the parties' dispute. (Plaintiffs' Motion for Judicial Notice (Mot.) at p. 7.)
